

No. 21-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, *et al.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA CHAMBER
LEGAL INSTITUTE, NORTH CAROLINA PORK
COUNCIL, NORTH CAROLINA FARM
BUREAU, AND MULTIPLE OTHER STATE
FARM BUREAUS, PORK COUNCILS, AND
BUSINESS GROUPS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAEERR
ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Allowing Extraterritorial State Regulation of Trade Would Have Tremendous Economic and Social Consequences	8
A. Proposition 12 will harm the economy and consumers nationwide	9
B. Allowing States to condition access to interstate markets as a way to impose local political choices on sister States would Balkanize the economy and further polarize the Nation.	14
II. Proposition 12 Violates a Properly Understood Reading of the Commerce Clause and the Horizontal Separation of Powers.....	17
A. Constitutional text and history show that a properly narrow Commerce Clause divests the States of authority to regulate interstate commerce.	18
B. The Constitution's structure of horizontal federalism forbids States from exerting extraterritorial control over their sister States.....	26

C. California's effort to regulate pork production beyond its borders is forbidden by a proper understanding of the Commerce Clause and the structure of horizontal federalism.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	22
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	27
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	33
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	27, 30
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	17
<i>Crutcher v. Kentucky</i> , 141 U.S. 47 (1891).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	23
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	29, 31
<i>Int'l Text-Book Co. v. Pigg</i> , 217 U.S. 91 (1910).....	28
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	22
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	23

<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,</i> 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	18
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head,</i> 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	27
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. State of Minn.,</i> 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	23
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez,</i> 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	31
<i>Robers v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 63 (2014).....	22
<i>Smith v. Turner (“Passenger Cases”),</i> 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	31
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,</i> 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	22, 23, 32
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	8, 17, 31
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	28
U.S. Const. art. I, §1	18
U.S. Const. art. I, §2	27

U.S. Const. art. I, §3	27
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	18
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. art. I, §10, cl. 2	28
U.S. Const. art. I, §10, cl. 3	28
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3	27
U.S. Const. art. IV, §4	27
Statutes and Regulations	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2910.07	14
Ohio Adm. Code 901:12-8-01 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Other Authorities	
Albert S. Abel, <i>The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment</i> , 25 Minn. L. Rev. 432 (1941)	24
Ashley Altus, CFC, <i>The 10 States with the Highest Minimum Wages in 2022</i> , OppU (Mar. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5xzshwbd	14
Pan Demetrakakes, <i>Pork Producers Sound Alarm on California's Proposition 12</i> , Food Processing (Aug. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/dt5mpxrx	11
M. Farrand, <i>The Framing of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1913)	17, 31
The Federalist No. 10 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) (James Madison)	30

The Federalist No. 51 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) (James Madison)	29
Michael Formica, <i>Hog Farmers' Catastrophic Costs to Implement Prop 12</i> , Farm Journal's Pork (June 22, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/8hvukz6x	12
Barry K. Goodwin, <i>California's Proposition 12 and its Impacts on the Pork Industry</i> (May 13, 2021)	12
Michael S. Greve, <i>The Upside-Down Constitution</i> (2012)	29
Illinois Pork Producers Ass'n, <i>Illinois Pork Industry Facts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/46hxsfyma	10
Ashley Imlay, <i>Smithfield Foods to close bulk of operation in Beaver County, impacting estimated 250+ workers</i> , KSL.com (Jun. 10, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mv9kftw9	12
Iowa Pork Producers Ass'n, <i>Iowa Pork Facts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/IAPorkFacts	11
Kansas Pork Ass'n, <i>Kansas Pork Stats</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5hftb9ca	12
Clark Kauffman, <i>Iowa lawsuit over California's hog-confinement law headed for a hearing</i> , Iowa Capital Dispatch (July 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3y2y7whe	11
Greta Kaul, <i>Why California's new pork rules could mean big changes for Minnesota hog farmers</i> , MinnPost (Aug. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3mnatjmw	11

Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992).....	26
Jayson Lusk & Glynn Tonsor, Lusk and Tonsor: America's Indispensable Industry (May 6, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5r5ubnye	13
Scott McFetridge, <i>Could you live without bacon? Bacon may disappear in California as pig rules take effect</i> , USA Today (Aug. 1, 2021, 11:07 AM), https://tinyurl.com/unus3ahm	11
Karen McMahon et al., <i>Texas</i> , Nat'l Hog Farmer (May 1, 1998), https://tinyurl.com/576jd86d	10
Memorandum from Lon Hatamiya to Food Equity Alliance, <i>Analysis of Economic Impact of Proposition 12 on Pork Pricing and Consumption in California</i> (Jun. 21, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yckz6abh	13
Michigan Pork Producers Ass'n, <i>Farmer Resources</i> , https://tinyurl.com/69xscp4n	10
Julie Murphree, <i>Pigging Out on the Arizona Pork Industry Story</i> , Arizona Farm Bureau (Apr. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/6pf8u374	9, 10
Nami, <i>NAMI to Supreme Court: Prop 12 not beneficial to consumers and increases sow mortality</i> , The Fence Post (June 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/kx96pcen	12

Nat'l Pork Producers Council, <i>Issues & Insights: California's Proposition 12</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/n69t7rh3	11
Oklahoma Pork Council, <i>The Oklahoma Pork Industry</i> , https://tinyurl.com/hyetejxw	10
Pork Checkoff, <i>Quick Facts: The Pork Industry at a Glance</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/mwk54745	12
Valorie Rice, <i>Arizona Agriculture: Not Your Average Farmers</i> (Sept. 25, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y75678by	10
M. Shahbandeh, <i>Top U.S. states by number of hogs and pigs 2022</i> , Statista (May 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/PorkStats	9
Ian Spiegelman, <i>People Are Panicking About a Potential Pork Crisis in California</i> , L.A. Mag. (Aug. 3, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/239b8d42	11
Joseph Story, <i>2 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) https://tinyurl.com/ywemmyzh	20, 21
Mary Stroka, <i>Iowa Ag Leaders Sound Off on California's Prop 12, EATS Act</i> , The Iowa Torch (Aug. 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/59hbf6mw	11
Allen N. Trask III & Amy Wooten, <i>United States: In the Agribusiness Industry? Don't Miss These Three Legal Developments to Keep an Eye On</i> , Mondaq (Sept. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/hetvxx8k	9

U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Quarterly Hog and Pig Report</i> (Sept. 24, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/mrystvvu	10
Kelly Zering, <i>Economic Impacts of the Pigs and Pork Sector In North Carolina and Selected Counties</i> 6 (2019), https://tinyurl.com/NCPorkReport	9
